

No. 22-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANNETTE LINTHICUM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROBIN WAYNE SMITH.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JUSTIN W. MANCHESTER
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding.....	II
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	V
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	3
Reasons For Granting the Petition	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Is So Contrary to this Court’s Recent Precedent That Summary Reversal Is Appropriate.....	5
A. This Court has never recognized a clearly established Eighth Amendment right not to be subject to generally applicable medical policies	6
B. The Fifth Circuit violated this Court’s precedent by relying on circuit authority postdating the allegedly unlawful conduct	9
C. The Fifth Circuit violated this Court’s precedent by stating the right at issue at an impermissibly high level of generality....	17
II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Plenary Review.....	20
A. The Fifth Circuit is not alone in denying immunity based on cases postdating a defendant’s acts	21

IV

B. The questions presented are important,
and this case is an excellent vehicle 25

Conclusion 27

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Bell v. City of Southfield</i> , 37 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	12, 14
<i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020)	11-12, 24, 27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	I, 6, 9-13, 17, 25-26
<i>Capp v. County of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	26
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	I, 18
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) (per curiam)	I, 6, 9, 11
<i>Clinkscales v. Pamlico Corr. Facility Med. Dep’t</i> , No. 00-6798, 2000 WL 1726592 (4th Cir. Nov. 21, 2000)	12-13
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Township</i> , 838 F.2d 663 (3d Cir. 1988)	19
946 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Delaughter v. Woodall</i> , 909 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2018)	9-20, 26-27
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018)	23

VI

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)8, 15-16, 18

Easter v. Powell,
467 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2006) 4, 9, 10, 26

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) 7, 9

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976) 6, 8, 16, 17

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)6-7, 16

Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley,
911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) 15

Garcia v. Blevins,
957 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020),), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1058 (2021) 14

Garcia v. McCann,
833 F. App'x 69 (9th Cir. 2020) 23, 27

Gibson v. Collier,
140 S. Ct. 653 (2019) 5, 7

Glenn v. Washington County,
673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) 11

Hughes v. Kisela,
862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2017) 11, 12

Jones v. Treubig,
963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020).....21

Keith v. Koerner,
843 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2016) 25

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) I, 6, 9, 12

VII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Lachance v. Town of Charlton</i> , 990 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Lincoln v. Turner</i> , 874 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Miles v. Rich</i> , 576 F. App'x 394 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	17-18
<i>Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 27
<i>Paugh v. Uintah County</i> , 47 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Perry v. Durborow</i> , 892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018)	24-25
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	26
<i>Reed v. Cameron</i> , 380 F. App'x 160 (3d Cir. 2010)	12-13
<i>Reese v. County of Sacramento</i> , 888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	8, 16
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	8-9, 19
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	22-23, 27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	13, 18

VIII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Tan Lam v. City of Los Banos</i> , 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)	23-24
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	7, 19-20
<i>Thibodeaux v. Thomas</i> , 548 F. App'x 174 (5th Cir. 2013)	12-13
<i>Thomas v. Tice</i> , 948 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	25-26
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	16
<i>Wilkins v. City of Tulsa</i> , 33 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 5 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	14
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	15
<i>Zion v. County of Orange</i> , 874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend VIII	3-5, 7, 10, 15-20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 24
1st Cir. Loc. R. 36.0(a)	14

IX

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):</i>	
5th Cir. R. 47.5.1.....	14
Judge Richard S. Arnold, <i>Unpublished Opinions: A Comment</i> , 1 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 219 (1999).....	14
<i>Inmate Information Details</i> , TEX. DEP'T OF CRIM. JUST., https://inmate.tdcj.texas.gov/ InmateSearch/viewDetail.action?sid= 08275188 (last accessed Feb. 4, 2023)	1
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 140 S. Ct. 653 (2019) (No. 18-1586), 2019 WL 2711440.....	57
Eellan Sivaanesan, <i>Spinal Cord Stimulator</i> , JOHNS HOPKINS MED., https://tinyurl.com/ 2aubuf6x (last visited Feb. 4, 2023)	8
